

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 5D17-1737

JONATHAN KINNEY,

L.T. No.:2016-CA-425

Appellant,

v.

PUTNAM COUNTY CANVASSING

BOARD, by and through its members

Nancy Harris, Elizabeth Ann Morris, and

Charles L. Overturf, III; **and HOMER D.**

DELOACH, III,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, SEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KELLER LEGAL

Attorney for Appellant

/s/ Zachery Lucas Keller

Zachery Lucas Keller,

Florida Bar No.: 109146

417 St. Johns Avenue, Suite 8

Palatka, Florida 32177

(386) 530-2279 (telephone)

(888) 383-9077 (facsimile)

Service email address:

zkeller@kellerlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

REBUTTAL ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Constitutional Issues1

 I. Supremacy of the Florida Constitution
 to The Florida Statutes.....1

 II. Constitutional Qualifications
 Not Subject to Legislative Erosion.....4

 B. Issues of Fraud And The Constitution
 Were Not Waived At the Trial Level.....6

 C. Points of Clarification.....12

 I. Why Depositions were Abandoned.....12

 II. Late and Deceased Voters.....13

 III. The Canvassing Board Receives Votes.....14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

Amos v. Mathews, 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930).....3

Arcia v. Sec’y of Fla., 772 F.3d 1335, 1345 (11th Cir. 2014).....5

Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Bd.,
707 So.2d 720, 723 (Fla. 1998).....9

Boardman v. Esteva, 323 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1975).....4, 13

Ex Parte Senior, 19 So. 652, 657 (Fla.1896).....*passim*

Goldsmith v. McDonald, 32 So.3d 713, 715-16 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....13

Holley v. Adams, 238 So.2d 401, 405 (Fla. 1970).....3

<i>Pensacola Beach Pier, Inc. v. King</i> , 66 So.3d 321, 325 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 118 So.3d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 554-55 (1964).....	4
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So.2d 134, 137 (Fla. 1970).....	8
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass’n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So.2d 925, 928 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 58 So.2d 173, 174 (Fla. 1952).....	2
Florida Constitution:	
Art VI, 2, Fla. Const.3.....	2, 3, 4, 8
Art VI, 4(a), Fla. Const.3.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-6(a) (2006).....	5
§ 97.021(15), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	4, 8
§ 97.023, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	5
§ 98.075, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	5
§ 98.075(7), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	3
§ 98.075(8)(b), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	5
§ 101.045(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	3
§ 102.168(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	6, 14
§ 104.011(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	10
§ 104.011(2), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	11
§ 104.041, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	10

§ 104.051, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	5
§ 104.15, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	9, 10, 11
§ 944.292, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	3, 9
Other Citations:	
<i>Election fraud, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	9-10
5 Elliot’s Debates 404.....	2
<i>The Federalist, LX</i>	2
